Buildings & Grounds Leadership
and Property Management

Washington State
D E g DEPARTMENT OF
N ENTERPRISE SERVICES

Updated: 5/16/24

For urgent and emergent work orders or requests call DES Buildings & Grounds
Work Management Center, 24x7 (360) 725-0000

For routine work order requests, submit online, https://fortress.wa.gov/es/apps/FACSR/Login.aspx

Assistant Director
george.carter@des.wa.gov

George Carter 11T
Cell (360) 701-0395

Deputy Assistant Director
tamara.hayes@des.wa.gov

Tamara Hayes
Cell (360) 763-2956

Senior Portfolio Property Manager
Thurston County
michelle.shepler@des.wa.gov

Michelle Shepler
Cell (360) 688-4973

Senior Portfolio Property Manager
Outside Thurston County
craig.gunn@des.wa.gov

Craig Gunn
Cell (360) 480-7407

Department of Enterprise Services
Buildings & Grounds

Senior Portfolio Property Manager
Grounds Assets Campus-wide
brent.chapman@des.wa.gov

Brent Chapman
Cell (360) 972-0753

& Repair Superi
chris.simpson@des.wa.gov

Chris Simpson
Cell (360) 701-8865

Maintenance & Repair Assistant Superintendent
josh.edwards@des.wa.gov

Josh Edwards
Cell (564) 250-5860

Custodial, Refuse & Recycle Manager
cory.noffsinger@des.wa.gov

Cory Noffsinger
Cell (360) 586-0370

Building

Employment Security

Parking Services Manager
bill.talley@des.wa.gov

Address

212 Maple Park Ave SE

Bill Talley
Cell (360) 480-9827

Property Manager

Highway-Licenses

1125 Washington St SE

Natural Resources

1111 Washington St SE

Bradley Hill

James M Dolliver

801 Capitol Way S

bradley.hill@des.wa.gov

Cell (360) 706-3312

Archives 1129 Washington St SE
OB-2 1115 Washington St SE
Transportation 310 Maple Park Ave SE

Joel M Pritchard

415 15th Ave SW

John A Cherberg

304 15th Ave SW

John L O'Brien

504 15th Ave SW

Jennifer Jackson

Irving R. Newhouse

223 Sid Snyder Ave SW

jennifer.jackson@des.wa.gov

Temple of Justice

415 12th Ave SW

Cell (360) 628-1267

Legislative Building

416 Sid Snyder Ave SW

Leg Modular

Helen Sommers

505 12th Ave SW

106 11th Ave SW

Mary Baldwin

Executive Residence

501 13th Ave SW

mary.baldwin@des.wa.gov

Insurance

Edna Goodrich Building

302 Sid Snyder Ave SW

7345 Linderson Way SW

Cell (360) 791-1721

Campus Childcare Center

106 Maple park Ave SE

Capitol Court

1110 Capitol Way S

Labor & Industries

7273 Linderson Way SW

Modular

7510 New Market St SW

Karen Martens

Old Capitol

600 Washington St SE

karen.martens@des.wa.gov

Isabella Bush Records Center

7590 New Market St SW

cell (360) 810-0285

‘Washington Street

1007 Washington St SE

Union Avenue

120 Union Ave SE

State Farm

1068 Washington St SE

Perry Street Child Care

Kelso

232 Perry StNW

711 Vine St

Alaska Street Building (Seattle)

3411 S Alaska St, Seattle

Craig Gunn

Brush Prairie

11910 NE 154th St, Brush Prairie

craig.gunn@des.wa.gov
Cell (360) 480-7407

Yakima

NRB Garage

1002 N 16th Ave

1111 Washington St SE

Plaza Garage

200 14th Ave SE

Bill Talley

Surface Parking Lots

Various DES managed locations

bill.talley@des.wa.gov

Transportation Garage

310 Maple Park Ave SE

cell (360) 480-9827

Columbia Garage

Interpretive Center

116 Union Ave SW

2800 Deschutes Pkwy SW

Centennial Park

Union Ave

Heritage Park

601 Water St SW

Sylvester Park

615 Washington St SE

Marathon Park

1122 Deschutes Pkwy SW

Grounds Assets

Campus-Wide

Capitol Lake

5th Ave/Deschutes Pkwy

Powerhouse and Dam

900 Water St SW

Brent Chapman

Campus Roads & Sidewalks

Main Campus, Off Campus & Parks

brent.chapman@des.wa.gov
Cell (360) 972-0753

Memorials

Campus-Wide

Conservatory

1115 Water St SW

721 Columbia

721 Columbia St SW

B&G Maintenance Facility

TBD

Lacey Undeveloped Property

General Administration

600 Desmond Drive, Lacey

210 11th Ave SW

Michelle Shepler

Pro Arts

208 11th Ave SE

michelle.shepler@des.wa.gov
Cell (360) 688-4973

DIVISION LEADERSHIP
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